During the year ended December 31, 2008, the Company retrospectively changed its accounting policy for
exploration expenditures to be more relevant and reliable. Prior to the year ended December 31, 2008, the
Company capitalized all such costs to mineral properties held directly or through an investment and would
only write down capitalized costs if the property was abandoned or if the capitalized costs were not
considered to be economically recoverable.

Exploration expenditures are now charged to earnings as they are incurred until the property reaches
development stage. All direct costs related to the acquisition of resource property interests will continue to be
capitalized. Development expenditures incurred subsequent to a development decision, and to increase or to
extend the life of existing production, are capitalized and will be amortized on the unit-of-production method
based upon estimated proven and probable reserves.

The Company has accounted for this change in accounting policy on a retroactive basis. The impact of this
change on the previously reported December 31, 2007 consolidated financial statements is as follows:

 As previously

reported
$

Restatement

$
As restated

$

Mineral property interests as at December 31, 2007 1,626,639 (1,019,009) 607,630

Exploration expense for the year ended December 31, 2007  412,490 839,716 1,252,206

Loss for the year ended December 31, 2007 (1,868,703) (839,716) (2,708,419)

Loss per share for the year ended December 31, 2007 (0.12) (0.05) (0.17)

Deficit at December 31, 2007 (2,048,564) (1,019,009) (3,067,573)

Deficit at December 31, 2006 (179,861) (179,293) (359,154)

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.
 (An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 Basis of presentation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management in accordance
with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“Canadian GAAP”).

 Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent